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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:579
ANSWERED ON:26.07.2000
ONGOING IRRIGATION PROJECTS
CHINTAMAN NAVSHA WANAGA;GORDHANBHAI JAVIA

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated cost and target date fixed for completion of the ongoing irrigation projects in the country, State- wise and project-wise;

(b) whether the Government have announced recently that all the pending projects will be completed during the next two years;

(c) if so, the concrete steps being taken in this regard; and

(d) the amount released by the Centre to each State particularly the Government of Gujarat for the purpose during each of the last three years?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SMT. BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY)

(a) The state-wise details of ongoing 162 major and 240 medium irrigation projects which have spilled over into IX Plan alongwith their estimated cost, total amount spent thereon, and the estimated amount required fo r their completion i s given in the enclosed Statement-I. The completion period of any project depends on various factors such as its size, availability of land, obtaining clearance from various Central Appraising Agencies by the state governments, geological conditions etc. Equally important are funds allotted by the State Governments to individual projects.

(b) State-wise number of projects likely to be completed by the end of IX Five Year Plan as reported by the state governments is given in the enclosed Statement-II.

(c) & (d) Irrigation being a state subject, irrigation projects are taken up for implementation by the state governments themselves out of their own resources and as per their own priorities. The Centre has, however, launched Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP) since 1996- 97 for providing Central Loan Assistance (CLA) to the State Governments for accelerating implementation of ongoing irrigation and multipurpose projects on which substantial progress has been made and which are beyond the resource capability of the state governments. The state-wise details of C LA released to the states during last three years is given in the enclosed Statement-III.

STATEMENT-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) O F UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.579 FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK
SABHA ON 26.07.2000 REGARDING ONGOING IRRIGATION PROJECTS.

(Rs. in Crore)

Name of State  No. Latest   Exp.     Spillover
   of Estimated Upto the cost in
   Proje Cost       end of     IX Plan
   cts                  VIII
   (Majo                 Plan
   r)

1.   Andhra Pradesh    12     10130.44    4754.95      5375.49

2.   Assam           4        432.82     211.48       221.34

3.   Bihar           14      7365.53    2105.27      5260.26


4.   Goa             1        678.59     258.65       419.94

5.   Gujarat         9      23300.92    6522.47     16777.85
6.   Haryana         5       1013.51     725.67       287.84

7   Himachal Pra.   1        150.78       7.47       143.31

8.  Jammu & Kashmir   1        151.18     122.84        28.34

9.  Karnataka       14     11190.19    5131.64      6058.55
10. Kerala           7       1879.50     942.41       937.09
11. Madhya Pra.     23     10729.65    3131.15      7598.50
12. Maharashtra      36     12958.17    5374.43      7583.74
13. Manipur          2        491.65     225.85       265.80
14. Meghalaya        -             -          -            -
15. Nagaland         1        111.02       2.95       108.07
16. Orissa           5       4953.85    1156.55      3797.30
17. Punjab         -(1-IS)     3379.53    2704.93       674.60
18. Rajasthan        6       4692.81    2346.01      2346.80
19. Tamil Nadu       -             -          -            -
20. Tripura          -             -          -            -
21. Uttar Pradesh    18      7359.44    3339.74      4019.70
22. West Bengal      3       2037.41     933.83      1098.58

 Total  :  162    103186.89   39003.29    64183.60

Note : 7 Major Projects (6 in Gujarat & 1 in U.P.) have been completed during
  IX Plan.

(Rs. in Crore)

Name of State  No. Latest   Exp.     Spillover
   of Estimated Upto the cost in
   Proje Cost       end of     IX Plan
   cts                  VIII
   (Medi                 Plan
   um)

1.   Andhra Pra   20      623.34    323.51   299.79

2.   Assam            9      155.92     99.72    56.20

3.   Bihar           29     1065.18    429.37   635.81

4.   Goa              1       40.00      2.40    37.60

5.   Gujarat          9      337.53    260.02    77.51
6.   Haryana          -           -         -        -

7   Himachal Pra     1       11.30     11.26     0.04

8.   Jammu & Kashmir    9      223.55     55.88   167.67

9.   Karnataka       15      943.67    510.72   432.95
10.  Kerala            5      478.93    150.56   328.37
11.  Madhya  Pra  32     1012.09    733.15   278.94
12.  Maharashtra      66     2076.06   1021.98  1054.08
13.  Manipur           2       66.58     56.50    10.08
14.  Meghalaya         1       17.81      8.14     9.67
15.  Nagaland          -           -         -        -
16.  Orissa           10      499.95    410.23    89.72
17.  Punjab            1       88.49      0.20    88.29


18.  Rajasthan         6      240.24    127.22   113.02
19.  Tamil Nadu        2      103.75     29.53    74.22
20.  Tripura           3      154.00     92.96    61.04
21.  Uttar Pradesh     2       54.81     39.99    14.82
22.  West Bengal      17       90.42     60.78    29.64

 Total :   240    8283.62   4424.12   3859.50

 Note : 6 Medium Projects in Gujarat have been completed during IX Plan.

STATEMENT-II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.579 FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA
ON 26.07.2000 REGARDING ONGOING IRRIGATION PROJECTS.

Sl  Name of the State   Major  Medium  Total
No.

1. Andhra Pradesh 2 11 13

2.  Assam    None of the projects  of Assam   were  identified  for completion

3.  Bihar                    1        8 #      9 #    #    One   medium
        project   already
        reported to be completed.

4.  Goa                      1         -        1

5.  Gujarat                 7 +       8 +     15 +  +  6  major  &  6
        medium   projects
        already  reported
        to be completed.
6.  Haryana                  Nil reply received

7 Karnataka 7 9 16

8.  Kerala                   3         1        4

9. Madhya Pradesh 9 11 20
10. Maharashtra              3         3        6
11. Meghalaya - - - There is no major/medium project in the State.
12. Mizoram - - - No major/ medium project in the State.
13. Nagaland - - - No major/ medium project in the State.
14. Orissa                  Information not yet received
15. Punjab                   Nil reply received
16. Rajasthan                -        6 +      6 + +    Two   medium
        projects  already
        reported to be completed.
17. Sikkim - - - No ongoing major/medium
        project in the State.
18. Tamil Nadu            None of the project was  identified for completion
19. Uttar Pradesh           7 +       4 +      11 +   +  two major  and
        two        medium
        projects  already
        reported  to   be
        completed.
20. West Bengal              2        10 +      12 +   Two        medium
        projects  already
        reported to be completed.
Total :            42       69       111    8  Major  and  13
        Medium   projects already
        reported to be completed.


STATEMENT- III

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.579 FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK
SABHA ON 26.07.2000 REGARDING ONGOING IRRIGATION PROJECTS.

Sl. Name of State Central Loan Assistance Released during No.    1997-98  1998-99  1999-2000

1.  Andhra Pradesh        074.000     0079.670    0065.015

2.  Assam                 012.400     0013.950    0013.020

3.  Bihar                 014.040     0047.825    0144.040

4.  Goa                   005.250     0000.000    0003.500

5.  Gujarat               196.900     0423.820    0272.700
6.  Haryana               012.000     0000.000    0000.000

7  Himachal Pradesh      006.500     0005.000    0014.455

8.  Jammu & Kashmir       000.000     0000.000    0004.680

9.  Karnataka             090.500     0094.500    0157.140
10.  Kerala                015.000     0000.000    0000.000
11.  Madhya Pradesh        114.500     0090.750    0105.845
12.  Maharashtra           055.000     0050.860    0048.875
13.  Manipur               026.000     0010.780    0020.310
14.  Orissa                085.000     0071.500    0081.350
15.  Punjab                100.000     0000.000    0042.000
16.  Rajasthan             042.000     0140.050    0106.665
17.  Tamil Nadu            000.000     0000.000    0000.000
18.  Tripura               005.100     0003.975    0006.300
19.  Uttar Pradesh         078.000     0076.000    0286.000
20.  West Bengal           020.000     0010.000    0025.000

 TOTAL :        952.190     1119.180    1397.895
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